

WPO/365/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

NASIR UDDIN DEWAN

-VERSUS-

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND
ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

Date : 18th July, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Saptangsu Basu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Dhara, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Banerji, Adv.

.... for the petitioner.

Mr. Syed E. Huda, Adv.

Sk. Aptabuddin, Adv.

Ms. Nabeela Akbar, Adv.

...for the respondent nos.5 & 6.

The Court: Vide order dated 19th June, 2025 this Court has observed that without a report from the State authority in respect of the issue involved herein, the matter cannot be disposed of. The petitioner has served upon the Secretary, Food & Supplies Department, Government of West Bengal. In spite of service none appears on behalf of the State.

Considering the situation, the Principal Secretary, Food & Supplies Department is directed to submit a report on his own accord in respect of the merit of this matter unless which the matter would be taken up on merit on the adjourned date.

Let the order be served upon the Principal Secretary as well as upon the learned Advocate-on-record for the State of West Bengal informing the fact that none represented the State of West Bengal before this Court today. Accordingly, the matter be adjourned today.

List the matter on 25th July, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

(SUBHENDU SAMANTA, J.)

A/s.