

OD-3

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/365/2025  
NASIR UDDIN DEWAN  
VS  
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

Date : 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2025.

*Appearance:*

Mr. Saptarshi Basu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Dhara, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Banerjee, Adv.

..for the plaintiff.

Mr. Syed E. Huda, Adv.

SK. Aptabudddin, Adv.

Ms. Nabeela Akbar, Adv.

..for the private respondents.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Adv.

...for the state.

The Court:- Counter affidavit on behalf of the petitioner to the report filed by the State respondent be taken on record.

An accommodation is sought for on behalf of the State respondent.

Let the matter stand adjourned and be listed on 4<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 at 2 p.m.

(SUBHENDU SAMANTA, J.)

Arsad